

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————

DALE WAYNE EATON,
Petitioner,

v.

MIKE PACHECO, Wyoming State Penitentiary Warden,
Respondent.

—————◆—————

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

—————◆—————

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————

BRIDGET HILL
Wyoming Attorney General

JENNY L. CRAIG
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Telephone: (307) 777-7977
jenny.craig1@wyo.gov

Counsel for Respondent

*****CAPITAL CASE*****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Eaton’s guilt-phase ineffective assistance of counsel claim was adjudicated on the merits. And, until his reply brief in the court of appeals, Eaton never asserted this was a new claim not considered by the state courts.....	10
A. The Wyoming Supreme Court adjudicated Eaton’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim on the merits under § 2254(d).....	10
1. The Wyoming Supreme Court’s opinion addressed the entirety of the <i>Strickland</i> analysis.....	11
2. Eaton has not previously asserted that the state court fact finding process resulted in the state court failing to adjudicate his ineffective assistance of counsel claim on the merits for purposes of § 2254(d).....	17
B. Until filing his reply brief in the court of appeals, Eaton never asserted his guilt-phase ineffective assistance of counsel claim was new or different from the claim considered by the Wyoming Supreme Court.....	18
II. Eaton has not cited any legal authority to show that the court of appeals erred in determining that Eaton did not satisfy § 2254(d)(2) based on the state-court record.....	22

III. The Court of Appeals' decision did not result in a waiver of the applicable standard of review. The parties extensively litigated the question of whether § 2254(d) review or *de novo* review applied was extensively litigated and the federal courts determined the question on its merits 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 551 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	8, 9, 22, 23
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Canaan v. McBride</i> , 395 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	15, 16
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	passim
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	21
<i>Davis v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 341 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Eaton v. State</i> , 192 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2008)	1
<i>Eaton v. Pacheco</i> , 931 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Eaton v. Wilson</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163567 (D. Wyo. Nov. 20, 2014)	1
<i>Gardner v. Galetka</i> , 568 F.3d 862 (10th Cir. 2009)	25

Cases	Page No.
<i>Gonzalez v. Wong</i> , 667 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , 780 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	14
<i>Hernandez v. Holland</i> , 750 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Keats v. State</i> , 115 P.3d 1110 (Wyo. 2005).....	12
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Lewis v. Mayle</i> , 391 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Mendoza v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 761 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Miller v. Stovall</i> , 608 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Moritz v. Lafler</i> , 525 F. App’x 277 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Moss v. Ballard</i> , 537 F. App’x 191 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Nance v. Norris</i> , 392 F.3d 284 (8th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Nance v. State</i> , 918 S.W.2d 114 (Ark. 1996)	13

Cases	Page No.
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	15
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	14
<i>Rambaran v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 821 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Ray v. Maclaren</i> , 655 F. App’x 301 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	21
<i>Stovall v. Miller</i> , 565 U.S. 1031 (2011)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Varner</i> , 428 F.3d 491 (3rd Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Warren v. Baenen</i> , 712 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Williamson v. Ward</i> , 110 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Winfield v. Dorethy</i> , 871 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Winston v. Pearson</i> , 683 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Young v. Murphy</i> , 615 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2010).....	25
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

Statutes	Page No.
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	13, 24
Other Authorities	
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	7
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 19
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	10, 23
